

**FILED**

FEB 24, 2016

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 335763

DIVISION THREE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Respondent,*

v.

ROY E. COOLEY,

*Appellant*

---

ON APPEAL FROM KITTITAS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Frances P. Chemelewski

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

James E. Lobsenz WSBA #8787  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
Telephone: (206) 622-8020  
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. The history of the relationship between Lowery and Cooley. ....	5
B. The alleged bathtub disclosure at Lowery’s sister’s house. ....	7
C. The mother’s initial allegation that she confronted Roy Cooley with her son’s accusation in August. ....	7
D. The prosecutor asked Lowery why she waited before reporting her son’s accusation to police and she testified that she waited until she knew “that what my son was saying was the truth.” He asked if she believed her son and she said she did.....	8
E. The stalking complaint, dismissal of the stalking charge, and testimony regarding who decides whether to file a felony charge.....	10
F. The civil protection order of July 30 <sup>th</sup> and Lowery’s testimony that her son disclosed the molestation to her before that date.....	12
G. Lowery’s acknowledgment that she told her sister about her son’s sexual molestation accusation in June of 2014.....	13
H. Lowery said she waited to report the accusation until she was “100% sure that it had happened.”.....	13

**Page**

I.	Lowery denied that she told police that she moved out of Cooley’s house because Cooley molested her son. But Deputy Whitsett testified that she <i>did</i> tell him that, and that she told him that her son’s disclosure of abuse happened in June. ....	14
J.	The forensic interview by Larrabee and the child’s drawing.....	15
K.	The child’s trial testimony describing what Larrabee had labeled a “hoo-hoo” as a “cactus.” .....	16
L.	The expert testimony of Professor Reisberg and the prosecutor’s elicitation of testimony about what defense attorneys “routinely argue” in child sex abuse cases. ....	18
M.	Roy Cooley’s arrest, his unrecorded statement to Detective Whitsett, and his trial testimony.....	23
N.	The prosecutor’s closing argument remarks reminding the jurors that when the mother was “looking at [her son’s] reaction,” her maternal “instinct” told her that her son was telling the truth and that it really did happen. ....	25
O.	Other statements made by the prosecutor in closing argument.....	26
	1. To accept the defense “you have to believe” that the mother coached her son. ....	26
	2. Vouching for Randi Lowery.....	27
	3. Faulting the defendant for not providing evidence of his innocence by disrobing before the deputy. ....	28
P.	Defense counsel’s closing argument.....	28

	<u>Page</u>
V. ARGUMENT .....	29
A. ADMISSION OF THE MOTHER’S OPINIONS THAT HER SON WAS TELLING THE TRUTH AND THAT IT REALLY HAPPENED VIOLATED THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL. ....	29
1. No witness is permitted to give his opinion that another witness is telling the truth, or that the defendant is guilty.....	29
2. The admission of the mother’s opinions constituted manifest constitutional error which was not harmless.....	30
B. THE TRIAL ATTORNEY’S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO LOWERY’S OPINIONS DEPRIVED COOLEY OF HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. ....	34
1. The failure to object was deficient conduct. It was well established that such opinions were flagrantly improper and prejudicial to the defense.....	34
2. There is a reasonable probability that the outcome of the trial would have been different if the mother’s opinions had been precluded. ....	36
C. THE ADMISSION OF TESTIMONY THAT THE COURTS MUST APPROVE THE FILING OF FELONY CHARGES VIOLATED THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITION AGAINST JUDICIAL COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE.....	36
D. FLAGRANT PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT: VOUCHING FOR THE CREDIBILITY OF THE MOTHER BY STATING: “I BELIEVE HER.” .....	40
E. THE PROSECUTOR IMPROPERLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE DEFENDANT. ....	41

	<u>Page</u>
1. The prosecutor improperly challenged Cooley to come up with an explanation as to why the child would make a false accusation against him. This same tactic was condemned as flagrant misconduct in <i>State v. Boehning</i> . .....	42
2. The prosecutor faulted Cooley for not presenting evidence to corroborate his claim of innocence. ....	44
F. PROSECUTORS MAY NOT ARGUE THAT IN ORDER TO ACQUIT JURORS “HAVE TO” FIND THAT A PROSECUTION WITNESS IS LYING.....	44
G. EVIDENCE OF WHAT OTHER DEFENSE ATTORNEYS “ROUTINELY” DO IN CHILD ABUSE CASES VIOLATED THE RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	45
H. NO INSTRUCTION COULD HAVE CURED SUCH PERVASIVE PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT.....	47
I. THE FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE MANY INSTANCES OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT CONSTITUTED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. ....	48
J. APPELLANT’S CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED UNDER CUMULATIVE ERROR DOCTRINE. ....	49
VI. CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>In re Restraint of Glassman</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	41, 45, 48
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992).....	30, 32, 33, 35, 50
<i>State v. Badda</i> , 63 Wn.2d 176, 385 P.2d 859 (1963).....	50
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1997).....	30, 35
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Bogner</i> , 62 Wn.2d 247, 382 P.2d 254 (1963).....	39
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	40
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 80 Wn. App. 116, 906 P.2d 999 (1995).....	30
<i>State v. Casteneda-Perez</i> , 61 Wn. App. 354, 810 P.2d 74 (1991).....	41, 44
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	29
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 125 Wn. App. 582, 105 P.3d 1022 (2005).....	30
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 39 Wn. App. 652, 694 P.2d 1117 (1985).....	30
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	41, 44

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 71 Wn.2d 312, 427 P.2d 1012 (1967).....	34
<i>State v. Haga</i> , 8 Wn. App. 481, 507 P.2d 159 (1973).....	34
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wn.2d 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009).....	33, 35
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Lampshire</i> , 74 Wn.2d 888, 447 P.2d 727 (1968).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	39
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	40, 46-48
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	30, 33
<i>State v. Negrete</i> , 72 Wn. App. 62, 863 P.2d 137 (1993).....	46
<i>State v. Quaale</i> , 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014).....	31, 33
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	40
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 40 Wn. App. 340, 698 P.2d 598 (1985).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Suarez-Bravo</i> , 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994).....	44
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 138 Wn. App. 609, 158 P.3d 91 (2007), affirmed, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	34, 35

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	46
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	48
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	40, 46

#### **Other State Cases**

<i>State v. Bardonner</i> , 587 N.E.2d 1353 (Ind. 1992).....	47
<i>State v. Young</i> , 76 Conn. App. 392, 819 A.2d 884 (2003) .....	46

#### **Federal Cases**

<i>Bruno v. Rushen</i> , 721 F.2d 1193 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	46
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	36, 49

#### **Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules**

ER 401 .....	45
ER 403 .....	45
Wash. Const., art. 4, §16.....	4, 38
